STATE OF DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESQURCES
COLORADC John W. Hickenlooper, Governor
707 Wapiti Ct. Suite 204

\ ,‘ OI L & Phone:?gl"/ed)%gﬁgigg
’J G A S FAX: (970) 625-5682
www.colorado.gov/cogcc

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

September 9, 2011

Mr. Jeff Glossa

Petroleum Development Corporation
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 3000
Denver, Colorado 80203

RE: Puckett #34A-7D
AP! Number: 05-045-14360
SWSE 7, T7S, R96W, 6" PM
Garfield County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Glossa:

Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Staff issued a Notice
of Alleged Violation (NOAV) for the above-referenced well on August 9, 2011.
Petroleum Development Corporation complied with all abatement and corrective
action requirements and submitted a written response in a timely manner. The
attached NOAV has been resolved, and no further enforcement action will be
taken by COGCC regarding this NOAV.

Sincerely,

David D. Andrews, P.E., P.G.
Engineering Supervisor

Enclosure

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Mike King, Executive Director
COGCC COMMISSION: Richard Alward - John Benton — Thomas L Compton - DeAnn Craig - Tommy Holton ~ W Perry Pearce — Andrew Spislman — Mike King ~ Chiris Urbina
COGCC STAFF: David Neslin, Director ~ Margaret Ash. Field Inspection Manager - Debbie Baldwin, Environmental Manager —~ Stuart Ellsworth. Engineenng Manager
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200317259
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***
OGCC Operator Number. 69175
Name of Operator: PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Date Notice Issued:
Address: 1775 SHERMAN STREET - STE 3000 8/9/2011
City. DENVER State: CO Zip: 80203
Company Representative: TOM LOPEZ
WellName: Puckett Well Number 34A-7D Faciity Number. 291420
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian) SWSE 7 75 96W 6 County:  GARFIELD
AP Number. 05 045 14360 00 Lease Number
{ COGCC Representative: ANDREWS DAVID Phone Number: 970 625-2497 EXT 1

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Date of Alleged Violation: 71812011 Approximate Time of Violation'

Description of Alleged Violation:

Petroleum Development Corporation (PDC) emailed a surface casing cement job summary to COGCC's Garfield County Field inspector
on 7/5/2011, the same day as the cement job. However, COGCC policy dictates that the summary should have been emailed to
COGCC's Engineering Supervisor. The submittal was also incomplete on 7/6/2011. COGCC's Engineering Supervisor did not have all
necessary information to evaluate the cement job until 7/19/2011, in part because of these delays. By that time, the surface casing shoe
had already been drilled out, and the production casing had been set and cemented. On 7/19/2011, COGCC's engineering supervisor
informed PDC staff that, based on calculation, there was a likely void in the cement coverage behind the surface casing between the top
of lead cement and the bottom of the top-out cement.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Gited:

Failed to comply with a permit condition: Condition of Approval No. 1 on Form 2 {(Document No. 400107675), which required
compliance with the Northwest Notification Policy, submittal of subsequent reports of cement jobs to COGCC Engineering
Supervisor. Failed to comply with Rule 317 h., continuous column of cement from surface casing total depth up to ground level.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

Submit PDC's calculations showing the estimated depth to the top of lead cement and the estimated depth of the base of top-out
cement. Provide a written demonstration indicating why fluid migration (gas or water) would not occur in the annular void, based on
drilling records, any offset shallow open-hole logs, and/or nearby water well data. If the potential for fluid migration exists, and this
demonstration cannot be made, then submit plans to remediate the well. Submit a written explanation indicating why PDC did not
recognize a failure to provide sufficient surface casing cement coverage in a timely manner. The written explanation should aiso
identify changes to PDC's procedures to prevent recurrence of this alieged violation,

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 9/9/2011
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name: SEFE 2F L SSA, THe,  Seuieg EMGINEERr G TECH
Signature: L Wm Date. Sz sy
Company Commerts: ’
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“** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

Abstewent and reporting tames fremes for Notices of Alleged Vicelation begin upon xwoaipt of the Blm o?t;vn days aiter the dete It 18 ssiled, whichever ie sarlier  Each violation must
be abated within the preacribad time upon wamipt of thiz Noticw. reported to the Colovado Oil and Gss Conservation Commission at the sddress shown aboww, and postmarked o later than the
next Business dey after the prescribed time for abstsumnt. Should abatement oy corvsctive xction £231 o oceur, the Dirsctor may mske spplicetion to the Comminmsion for an Osdter Finding
viglation, Propar and timely sbateament dows not seossserily proolode the assasyuent of pansifies snd an Crder FTinding Vioelataon.

the Diractor way proposd & pasaity 8% laisted 1o the wgmmtympgm&y$lﬁgapmmm&£m Rmm&d penalty soount will be Limxted o $10,000.00

per violation 1f the vaolation does not result in sigmaficant wastse of oil and gas reseurces, damsge to corralative rights, or s sigmficant adverse tmpact on public health, safety, or
welfaers. Such proposed penalty ameunt mey ba inersased :f eggxevating factors rndicate tha violation: wee intentional ox reckless, had, ar thrsstenwed to have, a xigaifleant nsgative
sepact on public hesith, ssfety, or walfare. resnlted in significant waste of oll and gas rescurves; had & sigrificsnt negative ispact on correlstive rights of other psrtisws; resuitad ia,
or threstened to resull in, signaficant loss or damage to public or private property; involved recalostrance or recadivism wpon the part of the viclator: involved intentional false
reporting or ywoord keoping; resultsd An sooteald benafit to the wiclator. Such proposed penalty secunt say be dectossed 1f matigating faotors indicsts the violater: self.reported;
proaptly, sffsctively and predently rseponded te the violation, cooperatad with the Commissron or othar agmnciss with rsspect to the violation: could net veasonably contrsl, or be
responsible fox, the csuse of the viclation: mede = good faith offoxt Lo cowmply with applicebles regicvessnts prier to the e 283100 Iesrning of the violation: had sny sconcuc banefit
reduced or elimaneted dus the cusk of corvecting the wiolstion. has demonstrated a history of oowplisacs »ith Commapsion rules, regulatione and orxders. The Commisaien has f£inal authoraty
over the penalty smount asssssed,
the Comumisgion or othar agenclies with rsspsst to the violation, could not reawsnably contrel. or be respenzible for. the csuss of the viol:faonh, ssde a
good Fxrth effoxt to comply wxth sppliseble reguizemsnts prior fo the Coweission leaxming of the waplation; hed any svonemc bsnefit reduced ox
slim:nltﬁd dw to uw aoat of mxmﬁxng t.:xo vwlnuon han dmmruzod & history of complasnos waith Comssusson rulss, requl.tions. and oodere. The

BASE FINE “WOO?ER DAY PER VIOLATION RULE ?05 206 2(‘}7 2{)8 :wz 308, 308, 310 316/\ 321 3% 326 329 130 33 032 4

BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION.  RULES 605, 608A, 6068, 607

BASE FINE $1,000.00 FER DAY PER VIOLATION RULES 208, 301 303, 305, 306 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 318 J20, 322 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404 602 603 604, 703, 708 703,

TOS. TOT, 708, TOR. 711 802, 901 202 %03, 904, 905, 908, 807 908, 909 910 911 912 100R 1003 1004, 1101 1102 1103

in accordance with Rule 621.4.(4), fines for violstions for which ich o bass fine 18 lints shall be by the Coany 2t 1t

Signature of COGCC Representative: /"’"‘““*) é ) /-‘4 M,_,_,&:_’_ Date: 8/9/2011 Time: 8:00AM
Resolution Approved by: QMM% Date. &?5/ 4 / 204
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